FORM PTO-1618A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-13-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

FR 70 10 10 20 52	101455591 
CORVERNANCE RECORDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY
<del></del>	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	X Merger Month Day Year 12/28/99 Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Superior Telecommunications	Month Day Year s, Inc., a Georgia corporation 12/28/99
Formerly	75277943
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Georgia
Receiving Party	Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Superior Telecommunicatio	ns, Inc.
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (Noe 1) 150 Interstate North Park	way, Suite 300
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Atlanta	Georgia 30339
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
X Corporation Association Other	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	R OFFICE USE ONLY
2/2000 IMBUTEH 00000258 75577943 \	COPPORTOR OF CHARLE
C2481 40.00 0P C462 100.00 0P	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments registering this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory, Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet/s) information to

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002133 FRAME: 0796** 

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99	618B	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK					
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Ad	dress Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only.				
Name [							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area	Code and Telephone Number	(404) 522-4700				
Name	Kimberly L. Myers, Esq.						
Address (line 1)	Roqers & Hardin LLP						
Address (line 2)	2700 International Tower	r, Peachtree Center					
Address (line 3)	229 Peachtree Street, N	. W .					
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, Georgia 3030	3					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages	of the attached conveyance of	document # 20				
Trademark A	including any attachments. Application Number(s) or R	egistration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached				
	Trademark Application Number or the Re	egistration Number (DO NOT ENTER B					
Trad	emark Application Number(s)		stration Number(s)				
75577943		2068653					
75877533		2245861					
		2231466					
Number of I	Properties Enter the total nu	ımber of properties involved.	# 5				
Fee Amoun		roperties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	): \$ 140.00				
	f Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account					
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:							
	•	orization to charge additional fee	s: Yes No				
Statement a	nd Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as							
	thed copy is a true copy of the originated herein.	nai uocument. Onarges to deposi	/ /				
Limbe	uly L. Mulew	Kimberly L. My	ers 7/26/00				
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed				

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Assignor"), a Georgia corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, has adopted and intends to use a mark (the "Mark") which is being reviewed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Serial No. 75-877,533, dated December 22, 1999; and

("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, desires, as successor corporation, to acquire the Mark and the registration thereof;

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

This  $\frac{9}{2}$  day of  $\frac{4ugust}{2000}$ .

SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Malle Walker
Name: Title: Sc. V.P. Marketing

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Assignor"), a Georgia corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, has adopted, used and is using a mark (the "Mark") which is being reviewed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Serial No. 75-577,943, dated October 26, 1998; and

("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, desires, as successor corporation, to acquire the Mark and the registration thereof;

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

This 4 day of August, 2000.

SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Temothy Waldner

Name: Timothy Waldner

Title: Sr. V.P. Marketing

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Assignor"). a Georgia corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, has adopted, used and is using a mark (the "Mark") which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2,068,653, dated June 10, 1997; and

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, desires, as successor corporation, to acquire the Mark and the registration thereof;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

This  $\frac{4}{2}$  day of  $\frac{August}{200}$ .

SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Timothy Waldner
Title: Sr. U.P. Marketing

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Assignor"), a Georgia corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, has adopted, used and is using a mark (the "Mark") which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2.245.861, dated May 18, 1999; and

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, desires, as successor corporation, to acquire the Mark and the registration thereof;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

This 4 day of August, 2000.

SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Title: Sr. V.P. Marketing

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Assignor"), a Georgia corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, has adopted, used and is using a mark (the "Mark") which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2,231,466, dated March 16, 1999; and

Whereas SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal offices located at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, desires, as successor corporation, to acquire the Mark and the registration thereof;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

This  $\frac{4}{\sqrt{}}$  day of  $\frac{August}{\sqrt{}}$ ,  $\frac{2000}{\sqrt{}}$ .

SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

## **Secretary of State**

Corporations Division
315 West Tower
#2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530

DOCKET NUMBER: K93620163 CONTROL NUMBER: J512597 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/28/1999

REFERENCE : 0045

PRINT DATE : 12/29/1999

FORM NUMBER : 411

KATHRYN J. DADY
ROGERS & HARDIN
2700 INTERNATIONAL TOWER, PEACHTREE CENTER
229 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.
ATLANTA, GA 30303-1601

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, Cathy Cox, the Secretary of State of the State of Georgia, do hereby issue this certificate pursuant to Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia annotated certifying that articles or a certificate of merger and fees have been filed regarding the merger of the below entities, effective as of the date shown above. Attached is a true and correct copy of the said filing.

Surviving Entity: SUPERIOR/ESSEX CORP., a Delaware corporation

Nonsurviving Entity/Entities: SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC., a Georgia corporation



Cathy Cox Secretary of Smate

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER MERGING SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. WITH AND INTO SUPERIOR/ESSEX CORP.

Pursuant to Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 14-2-1107 of the Georgia Business Corporation Code

Superior/Essex Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Superior/Essex"), and Superior Telecommunications Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Superior Telecommunications"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

FIRST: That Superior/Essex was incorporated on November 24, 1998, pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Delaware Law"), and that Superior Telecommunications was incorporated on August 12, 1985, pursuant to the Georgia Business Corporation Code (the "Georgia Law").

SECOND: That an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement"), dated as of December 20, 1999, by Superior Telecommunications and Superior/Essex, setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of Superior Telecommunications with and into Superior/Essex (the "Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 252 of the Delaware Law and Section 14-2-1107 of the Georgia Law.

THIRD: That Superior Telecommunications shall merge with and into Superior/Essex and the name of the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") shall be Superior Telecommunications Inc.

FOURTH: That pursuant to the Agreement, effective as of the date hereof, Articles 1 and 4 of the Certificate of Incorporation shall be amended and restated in their entirety to read as follows:

- 1. The name of the corporation is Superior Telecommunications Inc. (the "Corporation").
- 4. The aggregate number of shares of all classes of stock that the Corporation shall have the authority to issue shall be Three Thousand (3,000), of which Two Thousand (2,000) shares shall be Preferred Stock, par value \$1,000.00 per share (the "Preferred Stock"), issuable in one or more series, and One Thousand (1,000) shares shall be Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock").

- Section 1. Authority is hereby expressly granted to the Board of Directors of the Corporation from time to time to issue the Preferred Stock, for such consideration and on such terms as it may, in one or more series, and in connection with the creation of any such series to fix, by the resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of shares thereof, the designation, powers and relative participating, optional or other special rights of such series and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof. Such authority of the Board of Directors with respect to each such series shall include, but not be limited to, the determination of the following:
  - (a) the distinctive designation of, and the number of shares comprising, such series, which number may be increased (except as otherwise provided by the Board of Directors in the resolution or resolutions creating such series) or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) from time to time by like action of the Board of Directors:
  - (b) the dividend rate or amount for such series, the conditions and dates upon which such dividends shall be payable, the relation that such dividends shall bear to the dividends payable on any other class or classes or any other series of any class or classes of stock and whether such dividends shall be cumulative and if so, from which date or dates such dividends shall be accumulated:
  - (c) whether or not the shares of such series shall be subject to redemption by the Corporation and the times, prices and other terms and conditions of such redemption:
  - (d) whether or not the shares of such series shall be subject to the operation of a sinking fund or purchase fund to be applied to the redemption or purchase of such shares and if such a fund is to be established, the amount thereof and the terms and provisions for the application thereof;
  - (e) whether or not the shares of such series shall be convertible into or exchangeable for shares of any other class or classes, or shares of any other series of any class or classes, of stock of the Corporation, or for any other securities, and if provision is made for conversion or exchange, the times, places, rates, adjustments and other terms and conditions of such conversion or exchange;

2

- (f) whether or not the shares of such series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights provided by law, and if they are to have such additional voting rights, the extent thereof:
- (g) the rights of the shares of such series in the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation or upon any distribution of its assets; and
- (h) any other powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights of the shares of such series, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, to the full extent now or hereafter permitted by law and not inconsistent with the provisions hereof.
- Section 2. All shares of any one series of Preferred Stock shall be identical in all respects except as to the dates from which dividends thereon may be cumulative. Except as otherwise provided in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of any series of Preferred Stock, all series of the Preferred Stock shall rank equally and be identical in all respects.
- Section 3. The Preferred Stock Shall initially consist of a series of "6% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock" of the Corporation and the designation, number of shares, powers, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations, and restrictions thereof (in addition to any provisions set forth in this Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation which are applicable to the Preferred Stock of all classes and series) are as follows:
- (a) <u>Designation and Amount</u>. The shares of such series shall be designated as "6% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock" (herein referred to as "6% Preferred Stock"), and the number of shares constituting 6% Preferred Stock shall be 2,000.
- (b) Rank. All 6% Preferred Stock shall rank, as to payment of dividends and as to distribution of assets upon liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, senior to the Common Stock, now or hereafter issued, except as provided in paragraph (d) below.
- (c) <u>Dividends and Distributions</u>. The holders of shares of 6% Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, as, and if declared by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors" or the "Board") out of funds legally available for such purpose, dividends at the rate of \$60.00 per annum per share, and no more, which shall be fully cumulative, shall accrue

without interest from the date of original issuance on October 2, 1996, and shall be payable in cash quarterly on March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31 of each year commencing as of December 31, 1996 (except that if any such date is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, then such dividend shall be payable on the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday) to holders of record as they appear on the stock books of the Corporation on such record dates, not more than 50 nor less than 10 days preceding the payment dates for such dividends, as shall be fixed by the Board. The amount of dividends payable per share of 6% Preferred Stock for each quarterly dividend period (other than the initial dividend period and any period shorter than a full quarterly dividend period) shall be computed by dividing the annual dividend amount by four. The amount of dividends payable for the initial dividend period and any period shorter than a full quarterly dividend period shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months. No dividends or other distributions, other than dividends payable solely in shares of Common Stock or capital stock of the Corporation ranking junior as to dividends to 6\% Preferred Stock (collectively, the "Junior Dividend Stock"). shall be paid or set apart for payment on, and except for the use of Common Stock to pay for the exercise of stock options pursuant to the stock option plans of the Corporation and its parents or subsidiaries, no purchase, redemption, or other acquisition shall be made by the Corporation of, any shares of Junior Dividend Stock unless and until all accrued and unpaid dividends on 6% Preferred Stock shall have been paid or declared and set apart for payment; provided however, that so long as any amounts remain outstanding under (i) the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 27, 1998, as amended (the "Senior Credit Agreement"), among the Corporation, Superior Telecom Inc., the guarantors named therein, the lending institutions listed therein, Merrill Lynch & Co., as Documentation Agent, Fleet National Bank, as Syndication Agent, and Bankers Trust as Administrative Agent, and (ii) the Senior Subordinated Credit Agreement, dated as May 26, 1999 (the "Subordinated Credit Agreement" and, together with the Senior Credit Agreement, the "Credit Agreements"), among the Corporation. Superior Telecom Inc., the subsidiary guarantors named therein, the lending institutions listed therein, Fleet Corporate Finance, Inc., as Syndication Agent, and Bankers Trust Company, as Administrative Agent, nothing herein shall prevent the Corporation from declaring and paying dividends or making other distributions on Common Stock.

If at any time any dividend on any capital stock of the Corporation ranking senior as to dividends to 6% Preferred Stock (the "Senior Dividend Stock") shall be in default, in whole or in part, no dividend shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment on 6% Preferred Stock unless and until all accrued and unpaid dividends with respect to the Senior Dividend Stock, including the full dividends for the then current dividend period, shall have been

paid or declared and set apart for payment, without interest. No full dividends shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment on any class or series of the Corporation's capital stock ranking, as to dividends, on a parity with 6% Preferred Stock (the "Parity Dividend Stock") for any period unless all accrued but unpaid dividends have been, or contemporaneously are, paid or declared and set apart for such payment on 6% Preferred Stock. No full dividends shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment on 6% Preferred Stock for any period unless all accrued but unpaid dividends have been, or contemporaneously are. paid or declared and set apart for payment on the Parity Dividend Stock for all dividend periods terminating on or prior to the date of payment of such full dividends. When dividends are not paid in full upon 6% Preferred Stock and the Parity Dividend Stock, all dividends paid or declared and set apart for payment upon shares of 6% Preferred Stock and the Parity Dividend Stock shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment pro rata, so that the amount of dividends paid or declared and set apart for payment per share on 6% Preferred Stock and the Parity Dividend Stock shall in all cases bear to each other the same ratio that accrued and unpaid dividends per share on the shares of 6% Preferred Stock and the Parity Dividend Stock bear to each other.

Any reference to "distribution" contained in this paragraph (c) shall not be deemed to include any stock dividend or distributions made in connection with any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary.

Liquidation Preference. In the event of a liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holders of 6% Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive out of the assets of the Corporation, whether such assets constitute stated capital or surplus of any nature, an amount equal to the dividends accrued and unpaid thereon to the date of final distribution to such holders, without interest, and a sum equal to \$1,000 per share (the "Liquidation Preference"), and no more, before any payment shall be made or any assets distributed to the holders of Common Stock or any other class or series of the Corporation's capital stock ranking junior as to liquidation rights to 6% Preferred Stock (collectively, the "Junior Liquidation Stock"); provided, however, that the holders of 6% Preferred Stock shall be entitled to such payment only in the event that the Corporation's payments with respect to the liquidation preference of the holders of capital stock of the Corporation ranking senior as to liquidation rights to 6% Preferred Stock (the "Senior Liquidation Stock") are fully met; and provided, further, that in the event of (a) an event of default under either Credit Agreement and the acceleration of the Corporation's obligation to pay principal and interest thereunder; (b) the failure of the Corporation to pay principal and interest on any loans under either Credit Agreement upon termination or maturity thereof or (c) the commencement by the Corporation of a voluntary case in bankruptcy or any order in any other case

5

adjudging the Corporation insolvent, then the Liquidation Preference shall be zero until all obligations under the Credit Agreements are paid or discharged. After the liquidation preferences of the Senior Liquidation Stock are fully met, the entire assets of the Corporation available for distribution shall be distributed ratably among the holders of 6% Preferred Stock and any other class or series of the Corporation's capital stock having parity as to liquidation rights with 6% Preferred Stock in proportion to the respective preferential amounts to which each is entitled (but only to the extent of such preferential amounts). After payment in full of the Liquidation Preference of the shares of 6% Preferred Stock, the holders of such shares shall not be entitled to any further participation in any distribution of assets by the Corporation. Neither a consolidation or merger of the Corporation with another corporation nor a sale or transfer of all or part of the Corporation's assets for cash, securities, or other property will be considered a liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation.

Redemption at Option of Holders. Each holder of 6% Preferred (e) Stock, at its sole option and election, at any time following the date immediately following October 2, 2000 (the "First Redemption Date"), and upon no less than 30 days' written notice to the Corporation as provided below, may require the Corporation to redeem all, or from time to time a portion, of the 6% Preferred Stock held by it on any date, at the redemption price of \$1,000 per share, plus an amount per share equal to all dividends on 6% Preferred Stock accrued and unpaid on such share, pro rata to the date fixed for redemption (the "Redemption Price"); provided, however, that, during each of the four successive one-year periods commencing on the First Redemption Date no holder of 6% Preferred Stock may require the Corporation to redeem more than 25% of the 6% Preferred Stock held by it; provided, further, that, notwithstanding the limitation contained in the immediately preceding proviso. during each of the latter three of such four successive one-year periods, a holder of 6% Preferred Stock may require the Corporation to redeem more than 25% of the 6% Preferred Stock held by it if, and to the extent that, such holder has not, during each of the preceding one-year period(s), previously required the Corporation to so redeem 25% of the 6% Preferred Stock held by it during each such period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if on the First Redemption Date there are any obligations of the Corporation outstanding under either Credit Agreement, then the First Redemption Date shall be the thirtieth day after the date on which all obligations of the Corporation under the Credit Agreements are paid or discharged. The Redemption Price shall be payable in cash.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall not redeem less than all of the 6% Preferred Stock at any time outstanding until all accrued but unpaid dividends upon all the 6% Preferred Stock then outstanding shall have been paid.

Not more than 60 nor less than 30 days prior to the redemption date, notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, shall be given to the Corporation at its primary business address by the holder of record of 6% Preferred Stock that requests redemption of its 6% Preferred Stock. Each such notice of redemption shall specify the date fixed for redemption and an acknowledgment that payment will not be made until such holder's presentation and surrender of the shares of 6% Preferred Stock and that on and after the redemption date, dividends will cease to accrue on such shares.

On or after the date fixed for redemption as stated in such notice, each holder of the shares requested to be redeemed shall surrender the certificate (or certificates) evidencing such shares to the Corporation at the place designated by the Corporation and shall thereupon be entitled to receive payment of the Redemption Price. If fewer than all the shares represented by any such surrendered certificate (or certificates) are redeemed, a new certificate shall be issued representing the unredeemed shares.

Shares of 6% Preferred Stock redeemed by the Corporation shall be restored to the status of authorized but unissued shares of Preferred Stock of the Corporation, without designation as to series, and may thereafter be reissued, but not as shares of 6% Preferred Stock.

(f) Redemption at Option of the Corporation. The Corporation, at its sole option and election, at any time may redeem all, or from time to time a portion, of the 6% Preferred Stock on any date set by the Board of Directors, at the redemption price of \$1,000 per share, plus an amount per share equal to all dividends on 6% Preferred Stock accrued and unpaid on such share, pro rata to the date fixed for redemption (the "Optional Redemption Price"). The Optional Redemption Price shall be payable in cash.

In case of the redemption of less than all of the then outstanding 6% Preferred Stock, the Corporation shall designate by lot, or in such other manner as the Board of Directors may determine, the shares to be redeemed, or shall effect such redemption pro rata. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall not redeem less than all of 6% Preferred Stock at any time outstanding until all accrued but unpaid dividends upon all 6% Preferred Stock then outstanding shall have been paid.

Not more than 60 nor less than 30 days prior to the redemption date, notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, shall be given to the holders of record of 6% Preferred Stock to be redeemed, addressed to such shareholders at their last addresses as shown on the books of the Corporation. Each such notice of redemption shall specify the date fixed for redemption, the Optional Redemption Price and the form of payment, the place or places of payment, that

payment will be made upon presentation and surrender of the shares of 6% Preferred Stock, that accrued but unpaid dividends to the date fixed for redemption will be paid on the date fixed for redemption, and that on and after the redemption date, dividends will cease to accrue on such shares.

Any notice which is mailed as herein provided shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given, whether or not the holder of 6% Preferred Stock receives such notice; and failure to give such notice by mail, or any defect in such notice, to the holders of any shares designated for redemption shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other shares of 6% Preferred Stock. On or after the date fixed for redemption as stated in such notice, each holder of the shares called for redemption shall surrender the certificate (or certificates) evidencing such shares to the Corporation at the place designated in such notice and shall thereupon be entitled to receive payment of the Optional Redemption Price. If fewer than all the shares represented by any such surrendered certificate (or certificates) are redeemed, a new certificate shall be issued representing the unredeemed shares. If, on the date fixed for redemption, funds necessary for the redemption shall be available therefor and shall have been irrevocably deposited or set aside, then, notwithstanding that the certificates evidencing any shares so called for redemption shall not have been surrendered, the dividends with respect to the shares so called shall cease to accrue after the date fixed for redemption, the shares shall no longer be deemed outstanding, the holders thereof shall cease to be shareholders, and all rights whatsoever with respect to the shares so called for redemption (except the right of the holders to receive the Optional Redemption Price without interest upon surrender of their certificates therefor) shall terminate. Any monies deposited by the Corporation pursuant to the foregoing provision and unclaimed at the end of one year from the date fixed for redemption shall, to the extent permitted by law, be returned to the Corporation, after which the holders of shares of 6% Preferred Stock so called for redemption shall look only to the Corporation for the payment thereof. Shares of 6% Preferred Stock redeemed by the Corporation shall be restored to the status of authorized but unissued shares of Preferred Stock of the Corporation, without designation as to series, and may thereafter be reissued, but not as shares of 6% Preferred Stock.

- (g) No Sinking Fund. The shares of 6% Preferred Stock shall not be subject to the operation of a purchase, retirement, or sinking fund.
- (h) Voting Rights. The holders of 6% Preferred Stock will not have any voting rights except as set forth below or as otherwise from time to time required by law.

Without the consent or affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the outstanding shares of 6% Preferred Stock, voting separately as a

class, the Corporation shall not authorize, create, or issue any shares of any other class or series of capital stock ranking senior to or on parity with 6% Preferred Stock as to dividends or upon liquidation.

The affirmative vote or consent of the holders of at least a majority of the outstanding shares of 6% Preferred Stock, voting separately as a class, will be required for any amendment, alteration, or repeal, whether by merger or consolidation or otherwise, of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation if the amendment, alteration, or repeal materially and adversely affects the powers, preferences, or special rights of 6% Preferred Stock; provided, however, that any increase in the authorized Preferred Stock of the Corporation, or the creation and issuance of any other capital stock of the Corporation ranking junior to the 6% Preferred Stock as to dividends or upon liquidation shall not be deemed to affect materially and adversely such powers, preferences, or special rights.

- (i) Outstanding Shares. For purposes hereof, all shares of 6% Preferred Stock shall be deemed outstanding except that, from the date fixed for redemption pursuant to paragraph (f) above hereof, all shares of 6% Preferred Stock which have been so called for redemption pursuant to paragraph (f), if funds or shares necessary for the redemption of such shares are available, shall not be deemed to be outstanding.
- Section 4. Authority is hereby expressly granted to the Board of Directors from time to time to issue authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock for such consideration and on such terms as it may determine.

FIFTH: That an executed copy of the Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation at the following address:

Superior Telecommunications Inc. 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300 Atlanta, Georgia 30339

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: That the total number of shares of stock which Superior Telecommunications, a Georgia corporation, has authority to issue is Forty Thousand (40,000), of which Thirty Thousand (30,000) are Preferred Stock, par value \$1,000 per share issuable in one or more series, and Ten Thousand (10,000) shares are Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share.

IN :	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	each of Supe	rior Telecon	nmunications	and Superio	or/Essex has
caused this	Certificate	of Merger to	be executed	in its corpor	rate name this	20m day	of
December.	1999.						

Superior Telecommunications Inc. By: David S. Aldridge Chief Financial Officer ATTEST: Stewart H. Wahrsager Assistant Secretary Superior/Essex Coppy By: David S. Aldridge Chief Financial Officer ATTEST: Secretary

10 15 22

### CERTIFICATE REGARDING REQUEST FOR PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF MERGER

The undersigned hereby certifies that a request for publication of a notice of intent to file Articles of Merger of Superior Telecommunications, Inc., a Georgia corporation, with and into Superior/Essex Corp., a Delaware corporation and payment therefor has been made as required by Section 14-2-1105.1 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned does hereby set his hand and this 28th day of December, 1999.

**RECORDED: 08/10/2000** 

Kathryn J. Dady, Paralega